LaGrange Township Regular Meeting August 21, 2023

Supervisor Wright called the meeting of the LaGrange Township Board to order at 7:00pm. The meeting was held at the Twp Hall. Pledge of allegiance was given in unison. Roll Call found Supervisor Rob Wright, Treasurer Naomi J. Criswell, Clerk Tasha E. McCoy, Trustee John Juroff and Trustee Paul File present.

Public Comment opened at 7:00pm. Ed Gogol greeted the Board concerning short-term rentals in LaGrange Township. Darin McKnight updated the Board on the proposed plan for a 6-bedroom non-profit adult assisted living home off of Pokagon Hwy to the Board. Darin passed out the Final Drawing House Plans to the Board. Karee Krause, Director of the Cass County Veterans Affairs Office, updated the Board. Public Comment Closed at 7:22pm.

Supervisor Wright made a motion to approve previous meeting minutes of July 17, 2023, seconded by Trustee Juroff, motion approved at 7:23pm.

Treasurer's Report was presented to the Board. Supervisor Wright made a motion to approve the Summer '23 Tax Settlement #1, seconded by Trustee Juroff, motion carried at 7:23pm.

Communications were read to the Board.

Trustee File made a motion to approve the Current Month Warrant Report totaling \$20,561.72, seconded by Trustee Juroff, motion carried at 7:30pm.

Fire/Ambulance Report: Pride Care Ambulance Service ceased service in our area August 17th due to bankruptcy. Mutual Aid service began August 18th from SMCAS (Southwest Michigan Community Ambulance Service) and Edwardsburg Ambulance Service.

Electrical/Mechanical/Plumbing Reports were provided to the Board

Treasurer Criswell made a motion to approve the Personal Property Canvas Policy, seconded by Supervisor Wright, motion carried by Roll Call Vote: 5 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent, and 0 Abstain at 7:44pm.

With there being no further business to come before the Board at this time, Treasurer Criswell made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Supervisor Wright, motion carried, meeting adjourned at 7:45pm.

Respectfully Submitted, <u>Awha</u> E. M. Cong. Tasha E. McCoy, LaGrange Twp. Clerk